
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIiE TR:IBUNL 

CALCUTTA BENCH 

O.. No. 	483 of 1996. 

Present : HON'BLE OR. B.C. SPRMQ, PDMINISTRA1TVEE8ER, 

Sourindra Kumar Mel, 
9/0— late, Sudhir Chandra Pal, 
aged about 62 and half years, 

1 	 Ex—Asstt, Personnel OPf'icer, 
S.E. Rly,Kharagpur 
at present residing at - 
SchoolBazar, Ice Shop, 
P0 & Djst, Midnapore, 
West Bengal. 

Applicant. 

1. Union of India 
servicethrough - 
General Manager, SE Rly, 
Garden Reach, Cal-43. 

2. General fanager, SE Rly, 
Garden Reach, Calcutta— 43. 

3. Chief' Personiel Officer, 
SE Rly, CRC, Calcutta-43, 

• 	

'... 	... 	espondents. 

ForApplicant : B.C. Sjha, Counsel. 

ForRespondents : Ms. B. Ray, Counsel. 

Heard on : 6.12.1995 & 	 Date of Order 	9.12.1996. 
9.12.95, 

The dispute raised in this application is about the 

grant of interest on delayed payment of D.C,R.G. and commuted 

Value o pension. 

BIle fly stated the Pacts of the Case are as Pollowp 

The aplicent hd retired from service on attaining 

the age of superannut ion on 31.8,1991 but bePore the date of hi 

• 	Contd.,..pf2, 



Page-. 

retii'ement, a major penalty charge sheet was issued against 

him thn 18.7.1991, a disciplinary proceeding had followed and, 

therafter, the disciplinary authority had given his Pidings 

and he entire matter was reported to the President1  11eanwhili, 

af't1 the submission or ChargeSheet against the applicant, 

the eppiicent had retired as stated hereinbefore. 

3 	 The respondents did not impose any penalty on 

the applicant as per provision of the F,S.( 0 & ) Rules, 1968 

and a notice of Govt's displeasure was issued on 30.9.1994 

as set out as Annexure 'A-2' to the application. The applican 

was finally paid the D.C.R:.G amount on 22.3.1995 and the 

cammu ad value  of pension on 12.9.1995. The applicant is 

aggrieved by the f'ct that the payment of D.C.R.G. and the 

commuted value of' pension was unduly delayed by the respondent 

end, thereafter, he has approached this Tribunal for issue of 

direction on the respondents tar the grant of interest on 

the sid two items. 

4. 	 The CCS8 has been contested by the respondents by 

filin6 a reply. The Stand taken by the respondents has been tht 

the cmpetent authority had issued necessary orders after 

examiring the matter regarding grant of' pension and gratuity 

in tar1ms of paras 2(j)() and 2(j)(c) of the £stt. Srj•  No. 

101 of1 1991. The respondents have also quoted the provisIons 

of thse two sub-par8s at page 3 of their reply. The pars 

2(j)(c of the said Estt. Sri, runs as follows 

" In cases where the Rly, servant is not fully 
exonerated on the Conclusion of disciplinary/ 
judicial proceedings and where the competent 
authority decides to allow payment of gratuity 
in such cases, the payment of gratuity will be 
deemed to have fallen due on the date of issue 
of orders by the competer,t authority for payment 
of gratuity vide Bd's letter of even No. dt. 3.9. 9, 
if the payment of gratuity IS delayed in such 
cases interest will be payable for the period of 
delay beyond three months from the date of jssjg 
or the above mentioned orders by the Competent 
author 
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The respondents contend that since there we s discipli-

nary proceeding pending ageinât the applicant the final pension 

could not be paid to the applicant and, therefore, the applicant 

is not entitled to receive any interest on the delayed payment 

of commutation. The respondents further vered that they have 

already paid interest to the applicant on the •de4ayad payment 

of Qrs1  uity. 

5, 	 Mr •  Sinha, id. Counsel for the applicant, emphasises 

the Pst that although it ' 	true that a disciplinary proceedi g 

was iritituted against the applicant as per provision of R.S. 
I 	 but 

(D & AD Rules, 1966,/no order of penalty was issued by the 

responents on the applicant. The order conveying the 'displea 
I 	 as 

-sure' to the applicant cannot be construed /i penalty given 

the R.01, .(O&M) Rules and, therefore, according to Mr. Sinha, the 

respondents are not entitled to delay the payment of gratuity 

as well as commuted value of pension and, since the delay taken 

place on their own account the applicant is entitled to receive 

jnteret thereon. 

6. 	 However, this submission of 'k. Sinha was opposed by 

Mrs. Ray on the ground that the respondents have taken all 

'necessary actionças per laj. Mrs. Ray submits that although 

there is a provision of provisional pension to be grahted to 

the aplicant1b--t he did not apply. Therefore, he cannot claim 

interest on the ground that the commutation value of pension us 

delayed1 by the respondents. 

L 	 The matter has been examined by me cre fully after 

hearing the submission of the learned counsel for both the parti 

perusing the records and considering the facts and circumstances 

of the as8. The facts narrated by the applicant have not been 

disputed by the respondents. The only question on the issue is 
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whether as a result or delayed sanction of gratuity and 

commLtation value of Pensiony 	the applicant is entitled 

to receive interest thereon. I find that there was/proceedin 

instilt.uted against the applicant before his retirement, and 

that was for major penalty and, the President is the appropri te 

authrity to pes necessary Or are in the matter. It is tre 

that the competent authority did not oass any Order of penalt 

as e visaged in the .S.(D & )i Rules, 1968 but in the prOcee 

ing, as it appears from the reply, the applicant was held 

guilty and the respondents had given him someconcession in 

the matter by conveying only the 'displeasuret and did not 

impose on him any penalty. 	TFE fact, therefore, remains 

that the disciplinary proceeding was concluded only on 11.10. 

i.e. the date on which the Order of displeasure was conveyed 

to the applicant, which he received some days let$r. I find 

that the respondents have alredy paid kim interest on the 

tD,CR•C. amount to the applicant from 30.12.1994 to 28.2.1995 

It,therefore, appears that the payment of interest given by 

the respondents to the applicant had commenced 6ven before 

the expiry of 3 months from the date of conveying of the 

displeasure '. 	In view of thi, I am clearly of the opinion 

that the applicant is not entitled to receive any more intere 

thh --- D.jC.C. amount. 

8,. As regards the commuted value of Pension)I find that 

the a plicant had received the payment on 12.9.1995 and the 

order was issued on 25.4.1995 and the final payment was given 

to the applicant an by the Order dated 15.2.1995. 	I find 	that 

since the discp1inary proceedig was closed on 11.10.1994 and 

tere was only a slight delay in the matter of grant of Final 

pensi4n to the applicant w,e.f. 

Mo 
15.2.1995. However, the paymon 
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of Comi uted value of pnsion,on the basis of the applicant aire dy 

made bE Efore htis retirement, was delayed and the applicant, ulti 

mately, received it only on 12.9.1995.. I am, therefor8, of the 

View tt at the repondents should tox pp'y interest to the appii- 

cant 
	

10% per annum on the commuted value of pension Prom 15.2 9 

to the date of actual receipt. 

P/K/C., 

9. 	The application is disposed of accordingly without 

passini any order as to costs. The abo,s aymant shall be made 

by the respondents within a period of 3 months from the data 

of comr unication of this Order0 	 ,/<) 

B.C. Sarme ) 
Member () 
9,12.1 996. 


